

FILED
06-06-2022
Clerk of Circuit Court
Waukesha County
2021CV001710

STATE OF WISCONSIN CIRCUIT COURT WAUKESHA COUNTY
BRANCH 3

MICHAEL J. GABLEMAN,

Petitioner,

v.

Case No. 2021-CV-1710

Code: Unclassified

ERIC GENRICH, et al.

Respondents.

MUNICIPAL RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN RESPONSE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

<i>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</i>	<i>iv</i>
<i>INTRODUCTION</i>	1
<i>FACTS</i>	3
1. Background.....	3
2. City of Green Bay	4
a. The Genrich Subpoena.....	4
b. Communications between the City of Green Bay and Mr. Gableman.....	5
i. Green Bay and the Office of Special Counsel agree to document production in lieu of testimony, and the City produces documents in reliance on that agreement.	5
ii. Without explanation or effective notice, Mr. Gableman tries to reverse course on the parties’ agreement and seeks testimony from the City.	6
3. City of Madison.....	8
a. Subpoenas to Madison officials	8
b. Communications between Mr. Gableman’s office and the City of Madison	9
4. City of Milwaukee.....	13
a. Henke and Bubacz Subpoenas	13
b. Communications between Mr. Gableman and the City of Milwaukee... ..	15
i. The City of Milwaukee timely responds to the Henke and Bubacz document subpoenas.	15
ii. The Special Counsel’s associate requests a meeting; the City of Milwaukee responds affirmatively; the Special Counsel’s associate falls silent.	16
iii. The City of Milwaukee supplements its response to Henke Subpoena I.	17

iv.	The City of Milwaukee and the Special Counsel exchange correspondence regarding the February 16, 2022, subpoena return dates.....	17
5.	City of Racine.....	19
a.	Department of Information Services subpoenas.....	19
b.	There is no December 28, 2021 subpoena naming City of Racine Mayor Cory Mason.....	21
6.	Public Comments by Mr. Gableman.....	22
7.	Mr. Gableman’s Appearances before the Committee and Reports.....	24
8.	Mr. Gableman’s Contracts with and Relationship to the Legislature	25
	<i>PROCEDURAL POSTURE</i>	28
	<i>ARGUMENT</i>	31
I.	Chapter 885 Cannot Be Used to Enforce the Legislative Subpoenas at Issue.	31
A.	Wisconsin precedent and rules of statutory interpretation foreclose Mr. Gableman’s construction of Chapters 13 and 885.	31
B.	The statutory history and historical use of Wis. Stat. § 885.12 confirm that it does not apply to legislative subpoenas.....	37
C.	Mr. Gableman’s argument that Wis. Stat. § 885.12 provides alternative remedies is both irrelevant and incorrect.	39
D.	The sole remedy available under Wis. Stat. § 885.12 cannot be applied in this case.....	41
II.	Mr. Gableman Has Not Demonstrated That the Municipal Respondents Acted “Without Reasonable Excuse.”	43
A.	Wis. Stat. § 885.12 requires specific facts showing that a witness resisting a subpoena had no reasonable excuse for doing so.....	44
B.	Mr. Gableman provided no facts to support his Petition as to any of the Municipal Respondents, and no such facts exist.	44
C.	Mayor Genrich always acted reasonably, and Mr. Gableman has not provided any facts to the contrary.....	45

i.	Mr. Gableman’s Office Agreed No Testimony Would Be Required.....	48
ii.	Mr. Gableman Did Not Expect Mayor Genrich to Testify	50
D.	Mayor Rhodes-Conway acted reasonably.....	52
E.	Milwaukee officials Henke and Bubacz acted reasonably.....	55
F.	Mayor Mason acted reasonably.	57
G.	There was and continues to be litigation regarding the validity of this type of legislative subpoena.....	58
III.	The Subpoenas Are Invalid and Cannot Be Enforced.....	59
A.	The Subpoenas and their quasi-deposition demand are not authorized by the provisions of Chapter 13.	59
B.	Even if the Subpoenas were statutorily compliant, they are too vague for due process purposes.....	63
C.	The Genrich Subpoena and the Rhodes-Conway Subpoena are unreasonably broad and burdensome.....	66
IV.	Additional Procedural Defects Are Fatal to Mr. Gableman’s Petitions.....	67
A.	The original and Amended Petitions must be dismissed pursuant to Wis. Stat. § 801.02.....	67
B.	Neither the original Petition nor the Amended Petition states a claim involving Clerk Jeffreys or Clerk Witzel-Behl.	69
	<i>CONCLUSION</i>	70

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Fam. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Royal Ins. Co.</i> , 167 Wis. 2d 524, 481 N.W.2d 629 (1992).....	68
<i>Archambault v. A-C Prod. Liab. Tr.</i> , 205 Wis. 2d 400, 556 N.W.2d 392 (Ct. App. 1996)	68
<i>Brown Cnty. Sheriff's Dep't Non-supervisory Labor Ass'n v. Brown Cnty.</i> , Decision No. 31367-C, 2005 WL 6453898 (WERC Nov. 21, 2005)	39, 44
<i>Butts v. Fenelon</i> , 38 Wis. 664 (1875) (per curiam).....	69
<i>Carlstedt v. Wolfe</i> , WEC Case No. EL 21-24 (Dec. 8, 2021).....	3
<i>Data Key Partners v. Permira Advisers LLC</i> , 2014 WI 86, 356 Wis. 2d 665, 849 N.W.2d 693	46, 69
<i>Dawson v. Goldammer</i> , 2006 WI App 158, 295 Wis. 2d 728, 722 N.W.2d 106	46
<i>Feehan v. Wis. Elections Comm'n</i> , 506 F. Supp. 3d 596 (E.D. Wis. 2020), <i>petitions for extraordinary relief denied</i> , No. 20-859 (U.S. Mar. 1, 2021), <i>vacated on remand after appeal dismissed as moot</i> , No. 20-cv-1771-PP, ECF No. 95 (E.D. Wis. Mar. 16, 2021)	3
<i>Force ex rel. Welcenbach v. Am. Fam. Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 2014 WI 82, 356 Wis. 2d 582, 850 N.W.2d 866	43
<i>Gabler v. Crime Victims Rights Bd.</i> , 2017 WI 67, 376 Wis. 2d 147, 897 N.W.2d 384	36
<i>Goldman v. Olson</i> , 286 F. Supp. 35 (W.D. Wis. 1968).....	63, 64
<i>Groppi v. Leslie</i> , 404 U.S. 496 (1972)	42
<i>Hagar v. Reclamation Dist., No. 108</i> , 111 U.S. 701 (1884)	65

<i>Hopper v. City of Madison</i> , 79 Wis. 2d 120, 256 N.W.2d 139 (1977).....	36
<i>In re Doe Petition</i> , 2008 WI 67, 310 Wis. 2d 342, 750 N.W.2d 873, <i>opinion modified on denial of reconsideration sub nom.</i> <i>In re Doe</i> , 2008 WI 118, 314 Wis. 2d 67, 756 N.W.2d 34 (per curiam).....	34
<i>In re Falvey</i> , 7 Wis. 630 (1859).....	63
<i>Jefferson v. Dane Cty.</i> , 2020 WI 90, 394 Wis. 2d 602, 951 N.W.2d 556	41
<i>Joint Anti-Fascist Refugee Comm. v. McGrath</i> , 341 U.S. 123 (1951)	65
<i>Liu v. Wolfe</i> , WEC Case No. EL 21-33 (Dec. 8, 2021), <i>aff'd sub nom</i> <i>Liu et al. v. Wisconsin Elections Comm'n</i> , Dane Cnty. Cir. Ct. Case No. 2022CV46 (Oral Decision, June 1, 2022).....	3
<i>Marder v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Wis.</i> , 2005 WI 159, 286 Wis. 2d 252, 706 N.W.2d 110	34
<i>Martinez v. DILHR</i> , 165 Wis. 2d 687, 478 N.W.2d 582 (1992).....	35, 43
<i>Next Level Plan. & Wealth Mgmt., LLC v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , No. 18-MC-65-PP, 2019 WL 1466049 (E.D. Wis. Apr. 3, 2019).....	59
<i>Outagamie Cnty. v. Smith</i> , 38 Wis. 2d 24, 155 N.W.2d 639 (1968).....	36
<i>Prujansky v. Wolfe</i> , WEC Case No. EL 21-29 (Dec. 8, 2021).....	3
<i>Rossmiller v. Rossmiller</i> , 151 Wis. 2d 386, 444 N.W.2d 445 (Ct. App. 1989)	37
<i>State ex rel. Lanning v. Lonsdale</i> , 48 Wis. 348, 4 N.W. 390 (1880).....	33, 34, 44
<i>State ex rel. Ozanne v. Fitzgerald</i> , 2011 WI 43, 334 Wis. 2d 70, 798 N.W.2d 436	35, 43

<i>State ex rel. St. Mary’s Hosp. v. Indus. Comm’n</i> , 250 Wis. 516, 27 N.W.2d 478 (1947).....	39
<i>State ex. rel. Kalal v. Circuit Court for Dane County</i> , 2004 WI 58, 271 Wis. 2d 633, 681 N.W.2d. 110	43
<i>State v. Balistrieri</i> , 55 Wis. 2d 513, 219 N.W.2d 585 (1972).....	39, 44
<i>State v. Beno</i> , 116 Wis. 2d 122, 341 N.W.2d 668 (1984).....	48
<i>State v. Lopez</i> , 2019 WI 101, 389 Wis. 2d 156, 936 N.W.2d 125	40
<i>State v. Schaefer</i> , 2008 WI 25, 308 Wis. 2d 279, 746 N.W.2d 457	35, 37
<i>State v. Zivcic</i> , 229 Wis. 2d 119, 598 N.W.2d. 565 (Ct. App. 1999)	41
<i>Thomas v. Wolfe</i> , WEC Case No. EL 21-30 (Dec. 8, 2021).....	3
<i>Tobler v. Door Cnty.</i> , 158 Wis. 2d 19, 461 N.W.2d 775 (1990).....	68
<i>Town of Rib Mountain v. Marathon Cnty.</i> , 2019 WI 50, 386 Wis. 2d 632, 926 N.W.2d 731	41
<i>Trump v. Biden</i> , 2020 WI 91, 394 Wis. 2d 629, 951 N.W.2d 568	3
<i>Trump v. Evers</i> , No. 2020AP1971-OA (Wis. Dec. 3, 2020).....	3
<i>Trump v. Wis. Elections Comm’n</i> , 506 F. Supp. 3d 620 (E.D. Wis. 2020), <i>aff’d</i> , 983 F.3d 919 (7th Cir. 2020), <i>cert. denied</i> , 141 S.Ct. 1516 (2021)	3
<i>U.S. v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987)	65
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 521 F. Supp. 511 (W.D. Wis. 1981).....	48

<i>Watkins v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 178 (1957)	63
<i>Werner v. Wolfe</i> , WEC Case No. EL 21-31 (Dec. 8, 2021).....	3
<i>Wis. Voters Alliance v. Pence</i> , 514 F. Supp. 3d 117 (D.D.C. 2021)	3
<i>Wis. Voters Alliance v. Wis. Elections Comm'n</i> , No. 2020AP1930-OA (Wis. Dec. 4, 2020).....	3

Statutes and Constitutional Provisions

1997 Wis. Act 187	68
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV	65
Wis. Admin. Code § Ins. 5.27.....	39
Wis. Const. art. IV	35, 43, 62
Wis. Const. art. XIII	42
Wis. Stat. § 13.02	62
Wis. Stat. § 13.26	35, 37, 60
Wis. Stat. § 13.27	35, 37
Wis. Stat. § 13.31	<i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 13.32	41, 42, 61
Wis. Stat. § 13.34	35, 61
Wis. Stat. § 13.35	61
Wis. Stat. § 16.004	38
Wis. Stat. § 19.81	36
Wis. Stat. §§ 19.81-19.98	62
Wis. Stat. § 19.87	62

Wis. Stat. § 59.28	41
Wis. Stat. § 115.80	38
Wis. Stat. § 136.03	38
Wis. Stat. § 186.015	38
Wis. Stat. § 220.035	38
Wis. Stat. § 785.04	40
Wis. Stat. § 801.01	68
Wis. Stat. § 801.012	68
Wis. Stat. § 801.02	67, 68, 69
Wis. Stat. § 801.15	68
Wis. Stat. § 802.01	68, 70
Wis. Stat. § 802.02	69
Wis. Stat. § 802.06	70
Wis. Stat. § 802.08	44
Wis. Stat. § 802.09	30
Wis. Stat. § 885.12	<i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 887.01	47
Wis. Stat. § 4053 (Sanborn & Berryman 1889)	38

Other Authorities

1927 Wis. Sess. Laws 766	38
20 Wis. Op. Atty. Gen. 765 (1931)	34
Assembly Rule 3	61
Joint Rule 84	63
Judicial Council Note—sec. 13, ch. 289, Laws of 1981	68

Leg. Audit Bureau, *Elections Administration*, Report 21-19 (Oct. 2021)..... 3

Local Court Rule 3.3 1
